

No. 13,246

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA  
FE RAILWAY COMPANY (a corpora-  
tion),

*Appellant,*

vs.

JOSEPH J. SEAMAS,

*Appellee.*

APPELLEE'S REPLY BRIEF.

---

MICHAEL AND PAPAS,

515 Bank of America Building, Stockton, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

JUN 2 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Opening statement .....	1
Statement of the case .....	3
Argument .....	9
1. Present loss of earnings as an element of damages....	17
2. Future loss of earnings reasonably to be anticipated as an element of damages .....	18
3. Present and future physical pain, suffering and dis- comfort as an element of damages .....	19
4. Mental disturbance, suffering and emotional shock as an element of damages .....	20

## Table of Authorities Cited

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Carl v. San Francisco Bridge Co., 131 Cal. App. 339, 160 Pac. 570 .....	12
Cavagnaro v. City of Napa, 86 C.A. (2d) 517, 195 P. (2d) 25 .....	16
Chicago D. & G. B. Transit Co. v. Moore, 259 Fed. 490, 170 C.C.A. 466, cert. denied 40 Sup. Ct. 118, 251 U.S. 553, 64 L. Ed. 411 .....	18
Cinn. N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co. v. McGuffy, 252 Fed. 25, 164 C.C.A. 137 .....	14
Deevy v. Tassi, 21 C. (2d) 109, 130 P. (2d) 389, on hearing after 50 A.C.A. 377, 122 P. (2d) 942.....	20
Green v. Varney, 165 Cal. 347, 132 Pac. 436.....	11
Hall v. Clark, 163 Cal. 392, 125 Pac. 1047 .....	12
Larsen v. Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co., 171 F. (2d) 841.....	14
Lavender v. Kurn, 327 U.S. 645, 66 S.Ct. 740, 90 L.Ed. 916	21
Lemmerman v. Pope & Talbot, 42 Cal. App. 192, 183 Pac. 467 .....	12
Miller v. Cookson, 89 Cal. App. 602, 265 Pac. 374.....	12
Petersen v. California Cotton Mills Co., 20 Cal. App. 751, 130 Pac. 169 .....	12
Price v. Northern Electric Ry. Co., 168 Cal. 173, 142 Pac. 91	12
Reeve v. Colusa Gas and Electric Co., 152 Cal. 99, 92 Pac. 89	11
Republic Iron and Steel Co. v. Berkes, 70 N.E. 815.....	9, 11
Southern R. Co. v. Hart (1901), 23 Ky. L. Rep. 1054, 64 S.W. 650 .....	13
Silveira v. Iversen, 128 Cal. 187, 60 Pac. 687.....	11
Wood v. Moore, 64 C.A. (2d) 144, 148 P. (2d) 91.....	16

### Statutes

Federal Employers' Liability Act (45 U.S.C.A., Sec. 51 et seq.) .....	1, 14, 15
---	-----------

### Texts

16 Cal. Jur., page 1070 .....	11
25 Corpus Juris Secundum, Section 62, page 548 .....	20
25 Corpus Juris Secundum, Section 87, page 619 .....	18

No. 13,246
